BUREAU OF PATROL 31 JULY 2017
Log #1085870

[L® Commander Paul R, Bauer
Bureau of Patrol
018" District

FROM: Sergeant James Ciannella #1068
Bureau of Patrol
018™ District

SUBJECT: Approval of Log Investigation #1085870

The undersigned is submitting the attached completed Log Investigation No.1085870
for your approval.

Sergeant James Ciannelia
Bureau of Patrol
018" District

APPROVED:

Commander Paul R. Bauer
Bureau of Patrol
018" District



TYPE DATE OF REPORT
INFO 31-JUL-2017

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST '°°"°
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1085870

| cases that are to be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED,NO AFFIDAVIT, orin
1t exceed Five (5) DAYS SUSPENSION

INSTRUCTIONS: To be usedin al
SUSTAINED cases where lhe Disciplinary Recommendalion does no

INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORIT BJR!:AU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
RANK STAR NO EMPLOYEE NO UNIT ASSIGNED! UNIT DETAILED

FROM - INVESTIGATOR'S NAME
CIANNELLA, JAMES
REFERENCE NOS: Victation Notice [TGTGINIGEGB

’INC'DENT ADDRESS: 552 E. ONTARIO ST, CHICAGO, IL 60611

9171 | 1068 - 018

DATE / TIMEQO8-JUL-2017 17:13 | BEAT: 1834

ACCUSED
NAME TRANK STAR NO EMP NO UNIT UNIT SEX/RACE DOB APPOINTED ON _ SWORN
ASSIGNED DETAILED DATE DUTY ? ?

o161 | 4615 | [ @ o8 M / wHi, 952 ' 10JuL-1995 | YES | YES |

SEISER, MICHAEL J

REPORTING PARTY
NAME ADDRESS* CITY | TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE  DOB/AGE

— _ FrwwH [ oss /29

VICTIMS
NAME ADDRESS* CITY | TELEPHONE SEX/RACE DOB /) AGE
F /I WWH -gaexm
WITNESSES
NAME ADDRESS* CITY TELEPHONE ISEX/RACE DOB / AGE

* IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

ALLEGATIONS

Log "Type" remains classified INFO-Sworn Affidavit NOT on file,

Accused Officer: SEISER, Michael #4615, Employee No Il oA 018
Allegation: On 08 July 2017 1713hrs at 5§52 E. Ontario Streel Chicago, IL 60611. It is alleged by the reporting party that the accused

approached her vehicle and tossed a parking ticket in her direction without explanation. When he reporting party asked the accused
what the ticket was for, he told the reporting party "bye"” and walked away

CPD-44.112 - A- (Rev. 6/12) 1085870



SUMMARY

Oon 11 iy 2017 1/Sgt was assigned 1085870 for invastigalion. I/Sgl a knowledqed the Inveshigalior Conflict Cerlification (se

i11a W #2.7

On 12 July 2017 I/Sgt prepared a complainant letter 10 the complainant _ rquest f,} her lo ¢

018th district al telephone number 312)742-5B70. The letler wa sled add from e shee

receipt back from Unit 166 (see attachmenl #'s 812,13
at 1902hrs 1/S ned the complainar _a' ner listed teiephone number (N /S9!
agreed (o mee .

24 July 2017 to dis e complaint I /'ed with the Chicagc Police Department (see

attachmenl #9)

On 24 July 2017

confirmed with

al 1902h:

I/Sgt telephoned the complainant _ her listed lelephone numbe _ ISgt
of the meeting previousiy scheduled for o
sidence pt approximately 2100nrs

jay's date 1/Sgt informed

he would meet with her at

see Fage Z

ATTACHMENTS

S PHYSICAL EVIDENCE | TOTAL NUMBER Of
SUPPORTING ALLEGATIONS LIST SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBERS(S) | LIST ATTACHMENTS | ATTACHMENTS SUBMITTED
ATTACHMENTS NUMBER LIST ATTACHMENTS NUMBER NUMBERS ! P

NVESTIGATIVE REPORTS - INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS

None None N

vone 17

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS
Accused: P.O. SEISER, Michael #4615, Employee Nc - UOA 018

nding: Closed-No Conversion- No Affidavit- REFUSED
Recommendation: No disciplinary action warranted case (o be filed,

DATE INITIATED DATE COMPLETED (Date of this report LAPSED TIME
(Date incident was received for investigation) (Tolai time expressed in days)
11-JUL-2017 31-JUL-20 20
v I t y )
AN A 1/2 x 11" SHEET OF WHITE PAPER TQO CONTINUE ANY ITEM



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST CL-1085870 Page 2
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

1/Sgt arrived at _ residence located at _
at approximately 2045hrs. 1/Sgt was met by the complainant [ NG
ﬁ M/1/28 (no further description). I/Sgt asked if she was willing to

discuss the complaint she filed with the Chicago Police Department. agreed and

stated she was parked at approximately 552 E. Ontario Street in Chicago, IL.
stated she was parked in a tow zone at that location, although she was seated in the vehicle with
her four-way flashers on. She stated she saw a police car pull in behind her gt which Ui
Police Officer exited his vehicle and approached her driver's side window.

stated the officer threw a parking ticket inside the window and without any explanation walked
away and said "byc"._stated she attempted to ask the officer what the ticket was
for, but the officer ignored her and !cﬁ.i stated she believed she should not have

gotten the ticket, she was confused and upset she received no explanation about receiving the

parking ticket.

_slated she went to the 018th district police station (o iniuili' about the ticket and

to make a complaint. I/Sgt explained the complaint process with and asked if

she was willing to formally go forward with hegg al sioning CPD Form-44.126 (Reyv.
8/16) the Sworn Affidavit (see attachment #3). stated she did not wish to sign

the Sworn Affidavit. At this point I/Sgt produced CPD Form-44-304 (Rev. 8/16) a declination

form indicating || rcavest that she no longer wished to pursue her complaint she
made with the Chicago Police Departmcnl.isigned, but dated the form by

mistake of 7-24-2016; this was not noted by 1/Sgt until after I/Sgt's meet with
(see attachment #17). The actual date is 24 July 2017. The form was also signed by
as he was present for the interview. I/Sgt then concluded the interview with

nd left the residence (sec attachment #10).

1/Sgt received the face sheet (see attachment #1) for this investigation which included the
allegation against the accused officer by the cmnplainant* The allegations are as
follows: On 08 July 2017, 1713hrs at 552 E. Ontario Street Chicago, IL 60611. It is alleged by the
reporting party that the accused approached her vehicle and tossed a parking ticket in her
direction without explanation. When the reporting party asked the accused what the ticket was
for, he told the reporting party "bye" and walked away

I/Sgt received the initiation report prepared by Sergeant Jorge Gonzalez #2040 which identified
the accused Police Officer Michael Seiser #4615 who was assigned to beat 1834 on the date of
the allegation (see attachment #6). 1/Sgt conducted a search of the Chicago Police Department
Clear Attendance and Assignment for the 018th district for the 3rd watch for the date of the
incident 08 July 2017. This revealed PO SEISER #4615 was on-duty and assigned to beat 1834

on the date of the incident (see attachment #14),

A search of parking tickets revealed City of Chicago Violation Nc-ticc— was issued
by PO SEISER #4615 al 552 E. Ontario Strect Chicago, IL on the date of the incident 8 July 2017

at 1713hrs (see attachment #15). The ticket was issued to a 2011 Chevy with Illinois plate

attachment #16).



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST CL-1085870 Page 3
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

I/Sgt conducted a search of the Body Worn Camera issued to PO SEISER which revealed this
incident on the date 08 July 2017, time 1713hrs and location 552 E. Ontario Street Chicago, IL

was not recorded.

Due to the cumplainam_rcfusing to sign a Sworn Affidavit and allowing this
investigation to move forward. I/Sgt has terminated this investigation. Based on review of all
available documentation and complainant's interview, I/Sgt has determined that there is
insufficient independent evidence available to seek an affidavit override. As a result, this

investigation is concluded.

Sergeant James Ciannella #1068



EVIDENCE LIST

Log #1085870
Attachments:
1. Face Sheet pg.1,2,3
2. Investigation Conflict Certification
3. Sworn Affidavit
4, Notification RE Automated Complaint for Ciannella
5. Notification RE Automated Complaint for Seiser
6. Initiation Report for CL-1085870 pg. 1,2
7. Investigative To-From-Subject report dated 11 July 2017
8. Investigative To-From-Subject report dated 12 July 2017
9. Investigative To-From-Subject report dated 21 July 2017
10. Investigative To-From-Subject report dated 24 July 2017 pg. 1,2
11.  Investigative To-From-Subject report dated 31 July 2017 pg. 1,2
12.  Complainant letter to—
13.  Photocopy of certified letter pg.1,2
14. CPD AA Sheet for 018" district 3" watch dated 08 July 2017 pg.1,2,3,4
15. City of Chicago Violation Notice
16.  Leads print out for
17.  Declination letter signedm




INVESTIGATOR'S CHECKLIST
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Prior to submitting the investigation to your supervisor, ensure that you have completed questions 1-8
for Log Number Investigations Type: INFO. Additionally, questions 9-13 must be addressed for Log

Number Investigations Type: CR.

X

O =

0 X

)

2.

Have you requested/obtained copies of all pertinent reports, including O.E.M.C. tapes?

Have you contacted all reporting party/victim/witnesses? After three days of
attempting to contact them without success, have you sent them a registered letter?

. Have you obtained a signed sworn affidavit? Did you forward a copy of the signed

sworn affidavit to the B.lLA. Records Section?

. Have you prepared the necessary reports summarizing the interviews of reporting

party/victim/witnesses?

. Are the accused member(s) listed in the boxes provided in the Summary Report or

Summary Report Digest?

. Is all required information concerning the accused member(s) included (Social Security No.,

Date of Birth, Employee No., etc.)?

. If there are more than two accused members, are the additional accused members listed

on a continuation sheet? Is all the required information concerning the accused members
listed on the continuation sheet?

. If the identity of a previously unknown accused member(s) has been discovered, has he/she

been listed as an accused? Did you forward a notification re: automated complaint (half-sheet)
form to the B.l.A. Records Section?

. Have you served the accused member(s) with the Notification of Charges/Allegations,

Administrative Proceedings or Criminal Rights and Waiver of Counsel/Request to Secure
Counsel forms prior to taking a statement or obtaining a report from the accused?

10. In a sustained case, have you listed the appropriate Department Rule violation(s) and

explained in detail the basis for the violation?

11. In a sustained case, did you obtain both the complimentary and the disciplinary history

of the accused?

12. In a sustained case, have you complied with current directives which require you to

specifically state that both the complimentary and disciplinary history have been taken into
consideration prior to your recommendation for disciplinary action?

13. Have you submitted all original documents? Have you indicated the attachment number

and Log Number on the lower right hand corner of the originals?

DIRECT ANY INQUIRY TO THE B.LLA. ADVOCATE SECTION, PAX 0-604.

CPD-44.108 (Rev. 8/16)



] K&‘

N5

1

},

\! \

e
;( 21‘]:;. 5

Department of Police * City of Chicago
3510 South Michigan Avenue * Chicago, lllinois 60653

Date —_I . 9‘4

To: ] Chief
Bureau of Internal Affairs

. _ no longer wish to pursue

my complaint against any member(s) of the Chicago Police Department.
| am terminating this complaint freely and voluntarily and | have not been
coerced by any person(s) to take action. Accordingly, | do not wish to give a

statement, nor do | wish to pursue this matter any further with the Chicago

Police Department.

Signhature

Address

Telephone No

CPD-44.304 (REV. 8/16) |![89w,

ATTACHMENT NO. 177




View Incident

T CLEARg

Home » Administrative Investigations IAD/COPA » View Incident

Reporting Category

No Reporting Category entered
Log No: 1085870 Type:INFO

Accused Members

Accused

Page | of 3

Print| Logout| Help

‘Vnew Incident .

: Recommended No. of Date/Time Created Complimentary
Review Name Status g:;ri:'; Penalty Days Served Date History
SEISER,  CLOSED/NO 08-JUL-
MICHAEL CONVERSION NOAFFIDAVIT - : 2017 VA
row(s) 1-1of1
Attachments
No. of .
Related . Original Entered Approve Approve
)|y Person oo Narmative ;. File Entered By poierTime SB™®  content? Inclusion?
JUL-08-
LOPEZ,
1  FACE SHEET  N/A - ROBERTO 3017
9:32
, CONFLCT . ) CIANNELLA, 507"
CERTIFICATION JAMES 16:11
SWORN AUG-01-
3 AFFIDAVIT- NA 1 - No  ANNHA 2017 APPROVED - YES
REFUSED 22:30
Haif AUG-01-
REPORT CIANNELLA
L View I N/A 1 Sheet NO ' 2017 APPROVED - YES
(OTHER) Ciannella JAMES 22:31
Half - AUG-01-
Fview X ?OETZ%’;T) NA 1 Sheet NO JC,'\Q:’ENS“LLA' 2017  APPROVED - YES
' Seiser 22:31
JUL-10-
INITIATION JACKSON ,
6 N/A 2 NO 2017 APPROVED - YES
REPORT ANGELA 1. -
€@ [OTROM NA 1 TESI o CIANNELLA 500" oo e YES
REPORT July 2017 JAMES ?‘7’ 32 '
AUG-01
TO/FROM TFS 12 CIANNELLA
" View X NA 1 NO * 2017 APPROVED - YES
REPORT July 2017 JAMES 2933
TO/FROM . TFS21 CIANNELLA, AVG-O1-
L View J¢ REPORT N/A ] July 2017 NO TAMES 2017 APPROVED - YES
22:34
AUG-01-
TOFROM , TFS 24 CIANNELLA,
O o REPORT NA 2 July 2017 NO JAMES ;(2)1374 APPROVED - YES
&) 1 [OFRoM NA 2 TFS31 o CIANNELLA 500" oopien YES
REPORT July 2017 JAMES 5735 -




View Incident Page 2 of 3

, AUG-01-
LETTER TO ‘ . CIANNELLA, -3 , -
 View Bk COMPLAINANT VA ' NO JAMES 3313'5 PAETRTMIR - YES
Photo ~ AUG-01
E View JRK] REPO:RT N/A 2 Copyof NO “A.,N_E{F“A' 2017 APPROVED - YES
(OTHER) JAMES :
Envelope 22:37
ATTENDANCE el
AND . , N - CIANNELLA, .5 -
€ED 4 yssionment VA 4 ABAS NO Lueg 3213-3 APPROVED - YES
RECORD
AUG-01-
TRAFFIC ,. Parking CIANNELLA, 5.5
€D 15 ¢ranion NA 1 Violaton VO JAMES 3814‘1 APPROVED YES
AUG-01-
LEADS _ CIANNELLA, o~ o
16 RESPONSE N/A 1 . NO JAMES 2017 APPROVED - YES
22:42
{7 rolAEROE gy 4 No  CIANNELLA 550t o ovED - YES
DECLINATION ' JAMES 2243
SUMMARY —_— - AUG-01-
&) - REPORT NA 7 ;;L";:? No  SANEHA 2017 APPROVED - YES
DIGEST : ' 22:43

row(s) 1- 18 of 18

Internal Use Only
No Internal Use Only attachments available
Print Accused Appeal Forms

No Accused Appeal forms available for this Log No
Related Incidents

@& TIP Related Incidents listed below are for reference only. These may be viewed using the related application
search screens.

No Related Incidents associated with this Log No
Status History
& TIP Every employee included in the Status History is subject to be called for legal or administrative proceedings

Emblovee Assigned/
Resulting Status  Status Date/Time Created By Position No PIOYEE Detailed Comments
) Unit
CLOSED/NO RECKARD LIEUTENANT OF .
CONVERSION 20-0CT-2017 19:59 JONATHAN POLICE 121/-
PENDING N
LIEUTENANT 01-AUG-2017 22:44 iﬁ:‘g‘f LLA EET.%FEANT OF 018 /
REVIEW
PENDING . .
INVESTIGATIVE  01-AUG-2047 2244 %‘\:ﬁf LLA, gg‘fﬁii’“m OF 018 /
REVIEW ’
PENDING REMEGI, ,
INVESTIGATION  11UL-201710:08 o-\cc POLICE OFFICER 121 |
PENDING ASSIGN ) __ PAKULA SERGEANT OF =0
INVESTIGATOR | 1VUL-2017 0956 pmiiarD  POLICE a1/-
PENDING h WATSON, N P
APPROVE TEAM  11JUL-2017 09:21 | N POLICE OFFICER 21/-
SUPERVISING

PENDING ASSIGN 44 1)1 .2017 16:33 DEAN. INVESTIGATOR 137- -
TEAM BRUCE COPA
PENDING DEAN SUPERVISING
SUPERVISOR 10-JUL-2017 16:33 oo /ot INVESTIGATOR 113/
REVIEW ‘ COPA

) SUPERVISING .
PRELIMINARY 10-JUL-2017 16:29 o, INVESTIGATOR 113/- address




View Incident

PENDING
SUPERVISOR
REVIEW

PRELIMINARY

PRELIMINARY

PRELIMINARY

PRELIMINARY

Command Channel Reviewers

C

~
v

10

JUL-2017 16:24

JUL-2017 15:34

10-JUL-2017 08:23

08

JUL-2017 19:32

B8RUCE

JACKSON,
ANGELA
JACKSON
ANGELA

JACKS ;:’N,

ANGELA

OLVERA
MARIA

LOPEZ,
ROBERTO

COPA

NVESTIGATOR |
COPA

INVESTIGATOR |
COPA

INVESTIGATOR |
COPA

SUPERVISING
INVESTIGATOR
COPA

POLICE OFFICER

No Command Channel Reviewers have been assigned.

b ] ey |
Page 3 of 3

113/ -
113/
113/

Inv. A. Jackson to obtain
113/ - nitiation repont, update

face sheet and move to
SUpV. review queue,

0127116

row(s) 1 - 14 of 14
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Bureau of Internal Affairs 16 AUG 2017
Area North Investigations C.R. 1080836

Eddie L. WELCH 111

—
O

Chief

Bureau of Internal Affairs

Attn Levester DENHAM # 275
Commanding Officer / Lieutenant

Bureau of Internal Affairs

From: Richard ALVAREZ. Star 1968
Sergeant
Bureau of Internal Affairs

Area North Investigations
Subject: Completion of Log Number 1080836
['he following investigation is complete and submitted for approval

After review, placement into the Behavioral Intervention System was recommended: No
After review, placement into the Personnel Concerns Program was recommended: No

Richard ALVAREZ star 1968

Sergeant
Bureau of Internal Affairs

Area North Investigations

nine HERMANN # 1923

Sergeant J;
Case Management Supervisor

Bureau of Internal Affairs

Levester DENHAM # 275
Commanding Officer / Lieutenant

Bureau of Intermal Affairs

Page 1 of 1



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST ‘v¢no TYPE
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1080836 CR

INSTRUCTIONS: Tobeusedinallc

DATE OF REPORT
16 AUG 2017

ases lhat are lo be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, NO AFFIDAVIT, or in
SUSTAINED cases where the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed Five (5) DAYS SUSPENSION

TO: CHIEF xoru\u‘“T:nTCR )( CHIEF

FROM - INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK STAR NO EMPLOYEE NO IUNIT ASSIGNED! UNIT DETAILED
ALVAREZ, RICHARD

9171 1968 [ 121
REFERENCE NO

S.(LIST ALLRELATED C.L., C.B., L.LR., INVENTORY NOS., ETC

INCIDENT ADDRESS'_C%ICAGO, IL 60631

, PERTINENT OF THIS INVESTIGATION)

DATE / TIMEDOS5-JUN-2016 12:06 | BEAT: 1611

ACCUSED
NAVE RANK STAR NO EMP NO | UNIT | UNIT | SEXRACE DoB APPOINTED | ON  SWORN
ASSIGNED DE TALED DATE DUTY ? ?
SEISER, MICHAEL J | 9181 | 4815 - 018 w7 wH| 96z 10-JUL-1995 | NO | YES
REPORTING PARTY
NAME ADDRESS® i

Y TELEPHONE 'SEX/RACE

VICTIMS
NAME

DOB / AGE

M/ WHI 1958 / 59

ADDRESS*

CITY TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE
M/ WHI
F { WHI
M/ WHI

DOB / AGE

1964 / 52
1960 / 56
958 /59

WITNESSES
NAME ADDRESS*

PAULIN, PAUL RANK: 8161,STAR NO: .EMP NO iv
"IF CPDMEMBER, LIST RANK, &

STAR. EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADODRESS, PAX/BSELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

TELEPHONE SEX/RACE DOB/AGE
Bad Phone No M!S
5162

9617656

ALLEGATIONS

Note; Log "Type" remains classified as C.R. —Sworn Affidavit on file

See Attached Report

CPD-44.112 - A- (Rev. 6/12)

Page 1 1080836



SUMMARY

See Attached Report

ATTACHMENTS
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS - INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS - PHYSICAL EVIDENCE | TOTAL NUMBER OF
SUPPORTING ALLEGATIONS LIST SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBERS(S) | LIST ATTACHMENTS | ATTACHMENTS SUBMITTED
ATTACHMENTS NUMBER LIST ATTACHMENTS NUMBER: NUMBERS: WITH THIS FILE:
17, 18, 22 0 0 28

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

See Attached Report

DATE INITIATED DATE COMPLETED (Date of this repon) ELAPSED TIME
(Date incident was received for investigation) (Total time expressead in days)

Investigator will initiate the Command Channal Review form by
compleling the Investigator's Section

IF NECESSARY, USE AN B8 1/2 x 11" SHEET OF WHITE PAPER TO CONTINUE ANY ITEM



Attachments: CR1080836

No. of

No. Type

o v O 0 b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FACE SHEET
CONFLICT CERTIFICATION

SWORN AFFIDAVIT FROM
COMPLAINANT

INITIATION REPORT
TO/FROM REPORT
TO/FROM REPORT
LETTER TO COMPLAINANT
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

TO/FROM REPORT

TO/FROM REPORT

TO/FROM REPORT

TO/FROM REPORT

LETTER TO RETIRED P.O,

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

TO/FROM REPORT

TO/FROM REPORT

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

TO/FROM REPORT

TO/FROM REPORT

P.C.AA.D. REPORTS

WITNESS STATEMENT
TO/FROM REPORT
NOTIFICATION OF ALLEGATIONS
STATEMENT OF P.O. SEISER
GENERAL OFFENSE CASE REPORT
COMPLIMENTARY HISTORY
DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Pages
5
1

N

-

S T I T ™ T S

S R I

Narrative' SR S S

21JUN 16
Signed Sworn Affldavit

By Sgt. EDELING # 1086

To From Telephone contact 21 JUN 16

To From contact with Complainant 25 JUL 16
Mailed 25 JUL 16

Mailed to_

Requesting Retired P.0O.'s information from Human
Resources

Regarding Home visit for Complainant

Attempt to call Retired P.O. PAULIN

Mailed Certified Letter to Retired P.O.

Letter to Retired P.O. P. PAULIN

Copy of mailed receipt

Phone message from Retired P.O. PAULIN
Appointments for Interview Complalnant/Witness
Statement of-9 AUG 16
Statement of 9AUG 16
Attempt to contact Witness [IIlIEGzG

Contact with Witness || NEGNG

P-Cad Reports for Caller/Witness -
Statement of Witness-

Home Visit for Retired P.O. P.PAULIN
Notifled Accused of Allegations

Statement of P.O M. SEISER

provide by P.0. M. seiser [ EGB
History for P.O. M. SEISER

History for P.O. M, SEISER




Bureau of Internal Affairs 16 AUG 2017
Area North Investigations CR 1080836

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST (Cont.)

Allegations:

—

It is alleged by the complainant that on 05 JUN 2016 at
Chicago, IL at 12:06pm. The accused department member
off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615 threatened the complainantjjjj
B i th bodily harm over a property line dispute and telling him, "I | ever
catch you on my property again, I'll go into my house and get my gun, come out
and blow your fucking head off.,"

tlmt on 05 JUN 2016 at

2. It is alleged by the complainant_
*‘hicago, IL at 12:06pm. The accused ucpartmmt member

off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615 used profanities atF

_over a property line dispute by calling him "a fucking

liar."

3. The Victim/Wit ness_alle&es in her affidavit that, on 05
JUN 2016 at —( hncago IL at 12:06pm. The accused
department memb er Michael SEISER Star 4615, threaten
over a property line dlspute.

4, It is alleged that, on 05 JUN 2016 at |G hicago, IL at
12:06pm. The accused department member off-duty, Police Officer Michael
SEISER Star 4615 used profanities at ||| ] NN by calling him "a piece of
shit."

Accused:  Police Officer Michael SEISER, Star # 4615 Employee fJJJjUnic: 018

Upon being assigned CL # 1080836, Reporting Sergeant (R/Sgt.) called the
complainant, “rom the phone number listed on the face sheet on 21

JUN 16. At that time, the complainant stated to R/Sgt. that he intends to sign a sworn
affidavit in order to follow up with his complaint against the accused department
member, off duty P.O. Michael SEISER # 4615. However, the complainant did state that
he would be out of town several weeks and he would contact R/Sgt. after 25 JULY 16.
(Attachment: 1, 5)

On 25 JULY 16, R/Sgt. mailed out a letter to the complainant using a department
envelope via certified U.S.P.S. with a tracking number of
which was postmarked on July 26, 2016. R/Sgt. then called the complainant and R/Sgt.
left a voice recorded message on the complainant's voice mail. R/Sgt. left name and unit
of assignment with instructions to call back. (Attachment: 7, 8)

Page 1 of 7



Bureau of Internal Affairs 16 AUG 2017
Area North Investigations CR 1080836

As of 02 AUG. 2016, R/Sgt. bas had no contact with the complainant. R/Sgt.
along with B.ILA. members Sgt. Robert Mihajlov # 901 and Sgt. Ricardo Mata # 1903
relocated to complainant's residence listed on the face sheet for a home visit under Event
# 05374. At that time, R/Sgt. spoke with complainant's

”I i : |i|\ || Ii‘fmcsﬂ to this iny

investigation,

restigation.
1 that he dic

in Tacl receive R/Sgt's complaint letter for this
went on to say that she has been in fear over the incident
and the accused officer. R/Sgt. then informed her in order to move
forward with this investigation, _ needed to contact R/Sgt. R/Sgt. then lefi a
business card with unit and office number to Bureau of Internal Affairs. At approximately
2:30pm, the complainant
09 AUG 16 at 11:00 hours.(Attachment: 10)

Ogn 09 AUG 2016, the complainant
- arrived for the formal interview with R/Sgt. At that time, The Complainant

was informed by R/Sgt. of the sworn affidavit which the complainant agreed to sign
before his statement.

wvrerviey [

This interview was conducted in the B.1.A. offices on the 5" fl. at 3510 8.
Michigan Ave. at 11:05 hours. This is an ongoing dispute over
the complainant's residence
duty Officer Michael SEISER, Star 46135 located at
(complainant) stated that on June 5
grass over his property line located at
then knocked on the side door of the accused, Michael SEISER's
At that time, the complainant was confronted by the accused officer. It was at
that moment, the accused officer shouted " Get off my property!" If I ever catch you on
my property again, I'll go into my house and ge

t my gun come out, and blow your
i'ucki.'li head off!" The complainant stated ﬂ:a:_

were present during this verbal altercation. According to the
complainant's smtemcm__w;w told by the complainant to called 9-1-1 after the

complainant felt threatened by the accused officer. Responding Bt. 1611 P.O. Paul
PAULIN Star # 13341 (Now Retired) called for a supervisor and Bt. 1620 Sgt. Timothy
Edeling # 1086 initiated a log number through I.P.R.A. in regards to this incident. During
the interview, the complainant provided a cell number and address for [N ho is
a witness to this incident and an off duty Chicago Fire Department member, (Attachment:

3,16, 17)

_l]]r:n spoke with R/Sgt. on above listed date. During her

formal statement, she stated that the accused Officer, Michael SEISER used foul

language (complainant) and at herself (Vietim/Witmess) over a
property line dispute between their property, and the accused officer's property. However,

called R/Sgt to set up an appointment for

a property linc between
and the accused off-
Chicago, IL 60631.

he accused member cut

2016.
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verbatim what exactly the accused, Michael SEISER said during this verbal altercation
R/ Sgt. noticed that elt uncomfortable answering
/Sgt.'s questions during the interview process. When R/Sgt. asked whether she heard the

accused officer threaten with a gun, she said, "yes". She continued to say
that Officer SEISER accused the complainant, of shooting his house with a

B.B. gun which the complainant denied doing. It was at that time, the accused told the
complainant "you’re a fucking liar". stated she heard the accused
officer say "the F-Word" several times during t al cxch:mgc_ She
also stated was present during this verbal dispute.
(Attachment: 13

INTERVIEW/WITNESS [IEGTEGGN

On 17 AUG. 2016, was contacted and agreed to be available on
above date for a formal statement at B.I.A. offices in regards to above C.R. number. KGN
first observed doing yard work together
“hicago, IL. on June 5™ 2016. At that time, IR
to come over to his property. then
observed the accused Michael SEISER exiting his residence and shouting at the
complainant while accusing him of shooting at his house with a B.B. gun.
stated that's when he heard the accused officer say "you’'re a fucking liar”.
then dialed 9-1-1 and requested a supervisor to respond. The accused called
"piece of shit" for getting involved with his dispute with the complainant. R/Sgt. then
askec_ if he had heard the accused officer specifically say to the complainant,
"If I ever catch you on my in‘oicr'.v again, I'll go into my house and get my gun and blow

your fucking head off!" could not recall if that was said by the accused
officer. (Reference line Q. 139) However, the accused did tcll‘hc was "a
piece of shit"! This was confirmed by the complainant and [ (Attachment: 19,
20, 21,)

d

R/Sgt. attempted to contact responding officer who retired on 16 AUG 2016.
R/Sgt. then contacted Human Resources for the officer's home address and phone
number. Once the information was obtained, R/Sgt. called on 19 SEP 16 and left a
message on a voice recorded message to Retired Officer Paul PAULIN’s home phone
number. R/Sgt. then mailed a certified letter using a department envelope to the address
listed from Human Resources. (Attachment: 11, 12, 13, 14)

On 26 SEP 16, R/Sgt. called the phone number for Retired PAULIN, However,
R/Sgt. could not leave a voice mail message and ended the call. As of 26 SEP 16, R/Sgt.

has had no contact with Retired Officer PAULIN. On 4 OCT 16, R/Sgt. made an attempt
to contact Retired member, P.PAULIN during a home visit undcr_at

the address listed on the Human Resource information sheet along with Sgt. Rick Mata #
1903 and Sgt. Robert Mihajlov # 901. R/Sgt. was unable to have contact with Retired
member P. PAULIN at this time. (Attachment: 23)
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On 10 Nov. 2016, R/Sgt. notified the Accused Police Officer Michael SEISER
Star 4615 to appear at the Bureau of Internal Affairs on 17 NOV 2016 at 1330 hours for a
formal statement in regards to his allegations. Notification was also made to 018™ District
P.O. L. MILETIC # 12202. On 17 NOV 2016, P.O. Michael SEISER arrived and
respectfully asked R/Sgt. for another date in order to secure legal counsel. Officer
SEISER stated that F.O.P. Lodge #7 would not grant legal representation since these
allegations occurred off duty. R/Sgt. agreed to change hearing to 12 DEC 2016.
(Attachment: 24)

INTERVIEW OF P.O. M. SEISER (Accused)

On 12 Dec. 2016, Officer M. SEISER arrived at the Bureau of Internal Affairs at
1330 hours. At that time, Officer SEISER stated that he wished to proceed without legal
counsel and waived his rights at this time. During this interview, Sgt. Ricardo Mata #

1903 of B.ILA. sat in as a witness with Reporting Sergeant. P.O. SEISER states in his
interview that there has been an ongoing problem Wﬂd
he insists that he was a victim of frivolous C.R.'s against him

Chicago, IL. 60631, R/Sgt.
then asked the Accused if he threatened the complainant at any time during this verbal

dispute. He stated "No". However, the Accused admits to yelling "you’re a fucking liar"
as he was entering his home with his back towards the complainant
ﬁ The accused also admits to saying that the witness,

was "a piece of shit" as he was walking away to avoid any further confrontation. The
Accused also denied saying that he would ever "shoot or threaten to shoot" the
complainant. After the interview, the Accused tendered a G,O.C.R. Reference: R.D. #
hhat relates to his ongoing disturbance with his neighbor. R/Sgt. ran a cross
reference between the complainant and the accused for additional case reports with
negative results. (Attachment: 26)

CONCLUSION:

The investigation revealed a statement from an impartial witness
who stated during his interview with R/Sgt. that he could not confirm allegation #1, in
regards to the accused telling the complainant, "If | ever catch you on my property again,
I'll go into my house and get my gun, come out and blow your fucking head off." It is
therefore; the R/Sgt. finds allegation #1 to be NOT SUSTAINED. After reviewing the
evidence gathered in the investigation, the R/Sgt. has identified mitigating factors on the
SUSTAINED findings of the Accused. P.O. M. SEISER was in fact, truthful and
admitted the usc of profanity towards the complainant and witness. P.O. SEISER has
faithfully served this Department and the City of Chicago for the last twenty two years,
has one C.R. and no SPARS in his disciplinary record. P.O. SEISER has received over 70
honorable mentions and various awards along with 25 complimentary letters on file.
Based on the SUSTAINED findings, a revicw of the Accused member's complimentary
history and the CR matrix (category 01A) a penalty of a Reprimand is recommended.
(Attachment: 22, 25, 27, 28,)
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FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS:
ACCUSED: P.O Michael SEISER Star 461] 5.- Unit 018

Allegation # 1: NOT-SUSTAINED

Recommendations: No Disciplinary Action

Allegation #2: SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 2
Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's effort to
achieve its policy and goals or bring discredit upon the department
in that. it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 at 12:20 hours,

at | Ct:icazo, 1L P.O. Michacl SEISER Star,
4615 used irofzmi‘.i' towards the Complainant ||| G

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 3

Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its
policy or accomplish its goalsin that, it has been determined that
on 05 JUN 2016 at 12:20 hours | NN Chicaco.
[L P.O. Michael SEISER Star, 4615 used profanity towards the
Complainant

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 8

Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty,

in that, it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 at 12:20 hours,
at [ Chicazo, 1L P.O. Michael SEISER Star
4615 used profanity towards the Complainant _

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 9

Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any
person, while on or off duty 1n that, it has been determined that on
05 JUN 2016 at 12:20 hours, Chicago, IL
P.O. Michael SEISER Star, 4615 used profanity towards the

Complainant |

Allegation #3: SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 2
Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's effort to
achieve its policy and goals or bring discredit upon the department
in that, it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 |
-A\-’c Chicago, IL at 12:06pm the Accused Department
member off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615, used
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Allegation #4:

protanities | N o <! 2 property line

dispute.

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 3
Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its

policy or accomplish its goalsin that. it has been determined that
on 05 JUN 2016 at_Chicago, IL at 12:06pm
the Accused Department member off-duty, Police Officer Michael
SEISER Star 4615, used profanities

-ovcr a property line dispute.

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 8
Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty,
in that, it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 [ N

BEChicago, IL at 12:06pm the Accused Department

member off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615, used
profanitics —over a property line

dispute.

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 9

Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any
person, while orWas been determined that on
05 JUN 2016 at hicago, IL at 12:06pm the
Accused Department member off-duty, Police Officer Michael

SEISER Star 4615, used profanities at_

over a property line dispute.

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 2

Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's effort to
achieve its policy and goals or bring discredit upon the department
in that, it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 aﬁ
—Chicago, [L. at 12:06pm the Accused Department
member off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615, used

profanities a{j LY calling him "a piece of shit."

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 3

Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its
policy or accompligh its goalsin that. it has been determined that
on 05 JUN 2016 a Chicago, IL at 12:06pm
the Accused Department member off-duty, Police Officer Michael
SEISER Star 4615, used profanities at [[JJJJJloy calling him

"a piece of shit."

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 8
Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty,
in that, it has been determined that on 05 JUN 2016 at -
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_("1:(:;15_0. IL at 12:06pm the Accused Department
member off-duty, Police Officer Michael SEISER Star 4615. used
, .

profanities at by calling him "a piece of shit."

SUSTAINED- Violation of Rule 9

Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation

with anv
V‘I:»A. any

person, while on or off duty in that, it has been determined that on

05 JUN 2016 a (i C hicago, I1. at 12:06pm the

Accused Department member off-duty, Police Officer Michael

SEISER Star 4615, used profanities at _by calling him

L

"a piece of shit.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

3

A penalty of a Reprimand is recommended.

| —

' Sgt. Richard Alvarez #1968

Bureau of Internal Affairs

Area North Investigations

Sergeant Janine Hermann #1923
Case Management Supervisor

Area North Investigations

evester DENHAM # 275
Commanding Officer
Area North Investigations
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Bureau of Internal Affairs 29 July 2015
Area North Investigations Log 1076063

To: Lieutenant Frederick MELEAN, Star 666
Commanding Officer
Bureau of Internal Affairs
Area North Investigations

From: Sergeant Ricardo MATA, Star 1903
Bureau of Internal Affairs
Area North Investigations

Subject: Completion of Complaint Log Number 1076063

The following investigation is complete and submitted for approval.

Sergeant Ricardo MATA, Star 1903
Bureau of Internal Affairs
Area North Investigations

Approved:

U ISOr
Bureau of Internal Affairs
Area North Investigations



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST L0GNO TYPE DATE OF REPORT

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1076063 INFO 29-JUL-2015

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are 1o be classifled as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, NO AFFIDAVIT, or in
SUSTAINED cases where the Discipknary Recommendation does not exceed Five (5) DAYS SUSPENSION

TO: DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT, BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS
ATTENTION: CHIEF, INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

FROM - INVESTIGATOR'S NAME J’ RANK | STAR NO EMPLOYEE NO 'UNIT ASSIGNED| UNIT DETAILED
' MATA, RICARDO N 9171 ' 1903 B 121 '
REFERENCE NOS.(LIST ALL RELATEDC.L.C 8., LR., INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT OF THIS INVESTIGATION)
INCIDENT ADDRESS: 660 N. LAKE SHORE DR, CHICAGO, IL 60611 'DATE/ TIMED8-JUL-2015 2107 | BEAT: 1834
ACCUSED
NAME TRANK STAR NO EMP NO umﬂ UNIT | SEXRACE DOB " APPOINTED ON SWORN|
SIGNEDDETAILED DATE DUTY?: ?

SEISER, MICHAEL J | 9161 | 4615 | - 018 | M WHI | -1962 10-JUL-1995 | YES | VES |

REPORTING PARTY

' A i CITY STATE TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE DOB/AGE
CHICAGO. IL ' F7BLK '-1994/21

VICTIMS
o . —— ' CITY STATE TELEPHONE /SEX/RACE| DOB/AGE
WITNESSES
NAME | ADDRESS® o CITY STATE @ TELEPHONE SEX/RACE __ DOB/AGE
POLICK JR, THOMAS | RANK: 9171,STAR NO: 1866 EMP NO: ' M/ WHI 1966 / 49 |
MULCAHY, KEVIN ' TRANK: 9161,STAR NO: 19640,EMP NO - M/ WHI 1974 /40
"~ KUMIGA, MICHAEL | RANK: 9164, STAR NO: 15998, EMP NO o 1977738 |

M/WHI |

" IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADORESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

ALLEGATIONS

Note: Log "Type" remains classified as Info.-sworn affidavit not on file.

Complainam_alleges that on 08 July 2015 at approximately 2130 hours at 660 N. Lake Shore Drive, Chicago lllinois
60611,

Accused Officer Michael SEISER, Star 4615, Employee- Unit 018
Allegation No.1 Detained complainant without legal justification
Allegation No.2: Failed to identify himself when asked by complainant.

CPD-44.112-A-1AD (Rev. 2/09) Page 1 1076063



SUMMARY

Summary of Investigation:
On 10 July 2015 Reporting Sergeant (R/Sgt) Ricardo MATA, Star 1903 was assigned to investigate complaint log, number

1076063,
On 13 July 2015 at approximately 1151 hours R/Sgt placed a tele ilo complamant_utilizing the contact
number listed on the "FACE SHEET". Call was answered by Complainant and after a short conversation R/Sgt scheduled an
interview with complainant for 16 July 2015 at 1400 hours at the Bureau of Internal Affairs located at 3510 S. Michigan Ave., 5" fioor

Chicago Illinois (Attachments 1, 4).

R/Sgt completed a Chicago Police Depanment “Complainant | ' ! nt- R/Sgt
subsequently mailed said letter via USPS certified mail numoeW address provided on the
"FACE SHEET" (Attachment 5, 6, 7).

On 16 July 2015 at 1400 hours complainant -tanec to arrive for her scheduled interview with R/Sgt. - never
contacted R/Sgt of her inability to make her app

R/Sgt received domestic retumn recemlW signed (signature not legible) indicating delivery on 16 July

2016 (Attachment 7). '

As of the date of this repon- has not attempted to make contact with R/Sgt. This investigation can not continue without |
a sworn affidavit as required by Uinol . R/Sgt is requesting this investigation be closed no conversion and case to be filed, due to the
non ccoperation of complainant N -

ATTACHMENTS

| INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS - INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS - PHYSICAL EVIDENCE | TOTAL NUMBER OF
SUPPORTING ALLEGATIONS LIST SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBERS(S) LST ATTACHMENTS | ATTACHMENTS SUBMITTED
ATTACHMENTS NUMBER | LIST ATTACHMENTS NUMBER: NUMBERS: WITH THIS FILE
0 0 0 ' 12

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

Accused Officer Michael SEISER, Star 4615, Emp!oye- Unit 018 -
Allegation No.1: No Affidavit

Recommendation: Case 10 be filed, no disciplinary action

;rAIlegation No.2: No Affidavit

Hecommendation: Case to be filed, no disciplinary action

DATE INITIATED DATE COMPLETED (Date of this repon) ELAPSED TIME
(Date incident was recelved for investigation) (Total time expressed in days)
10-JUL-2015 f 29-JUL-2015 19

Investigator will initiate the Command Channe! Review form by |
completing the Investigator's Section,

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 8 1/2 x 11" SHEET OF WHITE PAPER TO CONTINUE ANY ITEM



Attachments / Log 1076063

No. Type - ' Narrative

1 FACE SHEET

2 CONFLICT CERTIFICATION

3 SWORN AFFIDAVIT FROM COMPLAINANT

4 TELEPHONE CONTACT

5 TO/FROM REPORT Certified letter sent to-
6 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

7 REPORT (OTHER) Domestic Return Receipt

8 TO/FROM REPORT

9 CONTACT CARD contact card number || | TGN
10 P.C.AD. (PCAD) REPORTS PCAD report for the incident

11 P.C.AD. (PCAD) REPORTS PCAD report for Bt 1820

12 ATTENDANCE AND ASSIGNMENT RECORD



View Incident

T CLEARg

"—

Reporting Category
No Reporting Category entered
Log No: 1076063 Type:INFO

Accused Members

tigations IADXCOPA » View Incident

age 1 of 2

-

Print | Logout| Help

‘ View Incident .

. Accused Recommended No. of
Review Name Status Overall Finding Penalty Days
SEISER,  CLOSEDNO )
MICHAEL CONVERSION  NOAFFIDAVIT -
Attachments
No. of .
Related . Original
No. Type ~ s n Narrative in File Entered By
ages
) B HILL
€) ' FACESHEET N/A CHANTELLE
CONFLICT MATA
2 cerTIFIcATION VA RICARDO
SWORN
AFFIDAVIT . MATA,
M 3 ceom NA YES  RICARDO
COMPLAINANT
TELEPHONE MATA.,
L View I N/A YES  RicARDO
. Cenrtified letter
TOIFROM MATA,
>  REPORT N/A & YES  RricarDO
CERTIFIED , . MATA
6  maiLrecert NA YES  picARDO
. REPORT , Domestic MATA.
 View J (OTHER) NIA Return Receipt YES RICARDO
. TO/FROM . ~  MATA,
&€& . oor N/A YES  RicARDO
: q
CONTACT contact car MATA
L View J° CARD N/A number YES  ocARDO
PCAD. (PCAD) ,., PCAD report for MATA,
€D ° oeoorTs N/A the incident  'C°  RICARDO
4 PCAD.(PCAD)} ., PCAD report for MATA,
€D 11 coorTs N/A 81 1820 YES  RICARDO
, ATTENDANCE MATA.
12 AND N/A YES  RiICARDO

ASSIGNMENT

Date/Time

Served

Entered

Date/Time

JUL-D9-
2015
10:51

JUL-13-
2015
12:22

JUL-28-
2015
13:50

JUL-13-
2015
14:21

JUL-13-
2015
14:22

JUL-28-
2015
13:52
JUL-28-
2015
13:53
JUL-29-
2015
15:19
JUL-28-
2015
15.0
JUL-28-
2015
1510
JUL-28-
2015
15:11

JUL-28-
2015

Created
Date

09-JUL-
2015

Status

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED -

APPROVED

APPROVED

Complimentary
History

N!’A

row(s) 1 -1 of 1

Approve Approve
Content? Inclusion?

YES

YES

YES

YES



View Incident Page 2 of 2

RECORD 15:12
SUMMARY MAT JUL-30-

&) - REPORT N/A 4 YES F;i(”-'—\{[‘(‘v 2015 APPROVED - YES
DIGEST R 1707

row(s) 1-13 0of 13

Internal Use Only

No Internal Use Only attachments available
Print Accused Appeal Forms

No Accused Appeal forms available for this Log No.
Related Incidents

@ TIP Related Incidents listed below are for reference only. These may be viewed using the related application search
screens

No Related Incidents associated with this Log No
Status History
& TIP Every employee included in the Status History is subject to be called for legal or administrative proceedings.

Employee Assigned/
Resulting Status Status Date/Time Created By Position No pioy Detailed Comments
' Unit
CLOSED/NO . .. OKELLY, _ .
CTaa— 31-JUL-2015 07:20 5, Trr ol SERGEANT OF POLICE 121 /-
p

EE\N,%'?J" LIEUTENANT 55 12015 17:09 MATA, RICARDO SERGEANT OF POLICE 121 /-
PENDING . — ) |
INVESTIGATIVE REVIEW 30-JUL-2015 17:08 MATA, RICARDO ~ SERGEANT OF POLICE 121 /-
PENDING . ) o .
R 4 Tioas 10-JUL-2015 11:34 TIERNEY, JOHN  SERGEANT OF POLICE 121/ -
PENDING ASSIGN SOLIS. | |
kA 09-JUL-2015 14:58 oo e | o SERGEANT OF POLICE 121 /-
PENDING APPROVE 09-JUL-2015 14:09 WATSON, JOHN  POLICE OFFICER 1211-  NoCC,
TEAM rss

L — e .. QUERFURTH SUPERVISING ,
PENDING ASSIGN TEAM 09-JUL-2015 12:16 gare o A o COPA 113 /-

NP f

zgegw’ SUPERVISOR 49 12015 10:57 HILL, CHANTELLE INVESTIGATOR | COPA 113 /-
PRELIMINARY 09-JUL-2015 10:51 HILL, CHANTELLE INVESTIGATOR | COPA 113 /-

row(s) 1-9of 9

Command Channel Reviewers

No Command Channel Reviewers have been assigned




VA E UOF HEFUH| (Day-MoO.-YT1.)

INFO 28 Jul 2015

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are 1o be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TYPE

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST | COMPLAINT LOG NO

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1075618

TO: [ CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,
INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF AFFAIRS DIVISION
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK |STAR NO. EM UNIT ASSIGN. | UNIT DETAILED
Cullen Murphy SGT | 2615 | | 018 N/A
REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L., C.B., |.R., INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)
N/A B _
ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
- 09 Jun 2015 1600-1630 1832
— [NAME RANK |STAR NO. EMP UNIT ASSIGN. | UNIT DETAILED
13 Michael Seiser P.O. 4615 018 N/A
2.
3.
SEX/RACE DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)
§ 1. M2 1962 10-Jul-1995 B onbouty ([ orrpury | sworn  [Jcviuan
— |
§ o Oonouty [ oreputy |0 sworn  [JCIVILIAN
3. Oonpouty O orFrFpouty |0 swoen [0 civiLian
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED| CHARGES COURT BRANCH DISPOSITION & DATE
L N/A
2.
3.
'3‘ CITY STATE SEX/RACE| D.0.B/AGE
2 Chicago, Il M/U UNK
s
21
. [NAME ADDRESS*™ CITY STATE | TELEPHONE [SEXRACE | D.O.BJAGE
z
©
>
—_—
@ INAME ADDRESS™ CITY STATE| TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE] D.O.BJAGE
"
w
z
z
O

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.
**IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS, IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

The reporting party alleges that on 09 Jun 2015 above officer was rude and unprofessional to bank employees when
responding to a silent alarm at the bank branch between 1600-1630hrs, when the alarm was determined to

» |be false.

-

o

—

<<

15

w

=

<l

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12) C. L. NO.

1075618




Briefly summarize the Investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicale whelher wiinesses or evidence support or do el

support the allegation(s).
In sustained cases ONLY, coples of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History wid

be included as attachments.
/Sgt was assigned to this investigation of CL# 1075618 by Lt. Reppen #355 on 17 July 2015 RE: Automated Investigator

Attachment # 7).

n 18 July 2015 at 1700hrs, R/Sgt. attempted (o contact the complainant via telephone but was unsuccessful making
ontact. R/Sgt provided contact information.

n 24 July 2015 at 1615hrs, R/Sgt made a second attempt to contact the complainant via telephone but was again
nsuccessful. R/Sgt left contact information.

n 24 July 2015 R/Sgt sent a certified letter to _Attachmcm 4
A, 4B ) requesting _ to contact the Chicago Police Department and schedule an interview with the R/Sgt.

n 28 July 2015, R/Sgt spoke to the complainant _ who related that she wanted to contact the Security
pecialist for the building prior to speaking with the R/Sgt.

SUMMARY

/Sgt dearned that on 30 Aug 2014 the certified letter had been successfully delivered to the complainant. (Attachment
4C)

n 24 August 2015 1800hrs, R/d attempted to contact the complainant a third time but was unsuccessful.

— —

«  LINVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYEICAL EVIDENCE UST OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
8 SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: UBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:
E LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:
<
N/A N/A N/A o 10

Summarize the findings and recommend ation s. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation
Example. 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be

suspended for --- days (not to exceed 5 days).

CCUSED: Michael SEISER

NDINGS: R/Sgt requests the findings be NO AFFIDAVIT and recommends NO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

olal ime expressed in days)

78

DATE lNlTlAfED (Date complaint was received for investigation) | DATE COMPLETED (Date of this report)
03 Oct 20

17 July

Investigator will initlate the Command Channel Review form by
completing the Investigator's Section.

u-wl (-"’

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 1



ATTACHMENTS
LOG# 1075618

ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT NO.
Face Sheel IA,B,C
Unsigned/Refused Sworn Affidavit 2

Altendance and Assignment Sheet 3

Certified Letter, Receipt, Confirmation of Delivery - 4A,B,C

[-Clear Service Call Search
Notification of Accused Half Sheet
Notification of Investigator Half Sheet
Notification of Complainant Half Sheet
Request for Time Extension

Conduct of Investigation

— C 0L QD> Wn



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST | COMPLAINT LOG NO. TYPE DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1059272 info 14 Mar 13

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are to bo classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: [ CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,
INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK [STAR NO. NO. |UNIT ASSIGN. |UNIT DETAILED
Cheri Adrain Sqgt | 2689 018
REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L., C. B, LR., INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)
ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
111 W. lllinois 31 Dec 12 , 1800 1831
NAME RANK |STAR NO ﬁe NO. UNIT ASSIGN. UNIT DETAILED
1. SEISER, Michael P.0O.[4615 018 rar——
2,
3,
o |SEX/RACE DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT) a
B |.m2 10 Jul 95 ® oNDUTY [J OFFpUTY | Kl SWORN CIVILIAN
§ > O onouty [O offputy | O sworn [0 civiLAN
<
3. O oNoutYy [J ofrFputry |0 sworN [0 civiuan
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED | CHARGES COURT BRANCH DISPOSITION & DATE
1.
2.
<}
§ NAME CcITY STATE |TEL SEX/RACE |D.O.BJAGE
s Chicago " M-4 20
T |NAME ADDRESS* cITY STATE [TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE
2
—
Q
>
0 |NAME ADDRESS™ cITY STATE |[TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE
]
w
3
=
O

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES

*IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX.

—_—

Allegation # 1: Complainant alleges that P.O. SEISER failed to allow him to provide his account of the incident which lead

to his arrest.
Allegation # 2: Complainant further alleges the P.O. SEISER failed to read him his rights or allow him to make a phone call

after being processed.

ALLEGATIONS

————
CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12) C.L NO.
1069272




Briefly summarize the investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence support or do not

support the allegation(s)
In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History will
be included as attachments

R/S attempted to contact Complainant by telephonm:n 0S5 Feb 13 at approx. 1715hrs. A recorded
message stated that the Complainant's Cricket telep number has been disconnected.
A Certified Letter was sent on 11 Feb 13. A USPS tracking print out is attached.

As of the date of this report the Complainant has not made contact with the R/S. Without further information from the
Complainant this C.R Log will be closed as NO AFFIDAVIT.

SUMMARY

4+ |NVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
O »|SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: UBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:

< SJLIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

E @lo 0 9 1

Summarize the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be suspended
for - days (not to exceed 5 days).

ALLEGATION # 1 -No Affidavit- UNFOUNDED

ALLEGATION # 2 - No Affidavit- UNFOUNDED

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

TELAPSED TIME (Total time oxprossed in days)

42

e e
DATE INITIATED (Dato complaint was receved for nvestigation) | DATE COMPLETED {Date of this report)

30 Jan 13 14 Mar 13

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review form by INVESTIGATO
completing the Investigator's Section

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11" SHEET OF W/



Commander 018 28 Feb 13

TO: Commander William Dunn
FROM: Sgt. Cheri Adrian # 2689

SUBJECT: C.R. Log #1059272 Attachments

1. Face Sheet

2. Affidavit — Unsigned

3. Telephone Contact To/From
4. Summary To/From

5. Letter To Complainant

6. Certified Letter Info

7. USPS Tracking Print Out

8. Complainant's Arrest Report
9. Time Extension

10. Assignment Sheet

11. Check List

Sgt. Cheri Adrian # 2689

APPROVED:




COMPLAINT LOG NO.
1061465

TYPE

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Information

DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)
13 May 2013

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in
the Disciplinary Recommendation
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL

all cases that are 10 be classified as
does not excoed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION.

elther EXONERATED, UNFOUND
SUBMIT ORIGINAL
AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED

ED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS

BUREAU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

E NO.

TO: [ cHEeF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,
INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY

FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK |STAR NO.

Lieutenant M.E. Sarlitto Lt 237

REFERENCE

UNIT ASSIGN.
018

UNIT DETAILED
DNA

EDC.L,C.B, LR, INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
528 N. Wabash / 1160 N. Larrabee 13 April 2013 , 2205 /2220|1834 / 1822

NAME RANK [STAR NO. E NO. UNIT ASSIGN. UNIT DETAILED
1. SEISER, Michael J. PO |4615 018 DNA
2, UNKNOWN PO |Unknown |Unknown Unknown Unknown
5. UNKNOWN Sgt |Unknown | Unknown Unknown Unknown

o [SEXRACE D DATE OF APPOINT MENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)

w1 M2 “]952 (10 July 1995 ONDUTY _ [J OFF DUTY SWORN  [J Civiuan

b |

8 kM2 Unknown Unknown (JoNDUTY [ ofFputy | ® sworn [ civiuan

<
3. M/2 Unknown Unknown L) ONDUTY  [J ofFpury | Bl SWORN [ civiuan
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED | CHARGES COURT BRANCH  [DISPOSITION & DATE
1. DNA
» DNA
, DNA

= CITY. STATE SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE

§ Chicago, llinois 60632 ‘m M4 1983 /29
NAME ADDRESS* CITY STATE [TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE

2 |NONE

b=

g

0w |NAME ADDRESS#* ciTY STATE |[TELEPHONE EX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE

2 |NONE

4

:

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACC USED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.

**IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

See Attached Continuation Sheet

ALLEGATIONS

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12) ,c. L. NO.

1061465




Briefly summarize the investigation describing your offorts 10 prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence suppon or do not

suppor the allegation(s)
In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History will

be included as attachments,

See Attached Continuation Sheet

SUMMARY

s [INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENT S

5 wSUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: ISUBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:

& D ILIST ATTAGHMENT NUMBERE: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

kgl 18

<= : ) .

. » *. . e
SummariZe the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will.be for ALL sustained findings, recommandations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be suspended

for - days (not 10 exceed 5 days).

See Attached Continuation Sheet

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

DATE INTTIATED (Date complaint was recewed for nvestigation) | DATE COMPLETED (Date of this report) | ELAPSED TIME (Total time expressed in days)

28 April 2013 13 May 2013 15 days

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Raview form by INVESTIGATOR'S S'GN“U“E'
completing the Investigator's Section. Lieutenant M.E. Sarlitto #237

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11" SHEET OF WHITE PAPER TO CONTINUE




Complaint Log No. 1061465

Lieutenant M.E. Sarlitto #23 7 — 018 District First Watch
13 May 2013

Page 1 of 2 - Continuation Sheet

Complaint Log No. 1061465 - Continuation Sheet
» Additional Accused

Accused #4 - Name — Unknown Rank — PO Star No. - Unknown Employee No. - Unknown
Unit Assigned - Unknown Unit Detailed — Unknown
Sex/ Race - F/2

Date of Birth — Unknown

Date of Appointment — Unknown
Duty Status ~ Unknown

Swomn

* Allegations (Per CL #1061465 Face Sheet)
Accused # 1

“The Reporting Party Victim alleged that as he was driving along North Wabash his low pressure tire signal came on. He
then stopped his vehicle, placed his hazard lights on, and exited his vehicle. According to the complainant, the above
accused drove up to him and was rude and unprofessional in that he stated, "Hey fucking asshole, you can't park there";
threatened to arrest him: reatened to impound his vehicle. He further alleged that the above accused unjustly gave
him a ticket ﬂ'ﬂ\e Reporting Party alleged that at the 018" District Police Station the above accused
threatened to sue him if he filed a complaint against him."

Accused # 2

‘The Reporting Party Victim alleged that upon arriving to the 018™ District Police Station, the above accused refused to
allow him to speak to a supervisor and told him to "dial 311; we don't take complaints here."

Accused # 3

“The Reporting Party Victim alleged that the above accused came out of the office when he heard the complainant
continue to request to speak to a supervisor and refused to take his complaint after he explained what had just occurred.
He further alleged that the above accused failed to take any action after the accused officer walked into the station and
threatened to sue him if he filed a complaint against him."

Accused #4
“The Reporting Party Victim alleged that when he arrived at the 018" District Station, he requested to speak to a
supervisor and was told to dial *311"."
SUMMARY

R/L assigned the above listed Complaint Log No. for investigation 28 April 2013. (ATT.#3)

28 April 2013 at 0200 Hrs., R/L attempted to contact the Complainant, at the telephone
number he provided to the IPRA call-taker and listed on the Complaint Log Face Sheet. The Complainant did not answer
the phone, however, R/L was able to leave a detailed message requesting the Complainant call R/L at the 018 District
Station. Complainant did not return R/L's call. (ATT.#4)

29 April 2013 at 2300 Hrs.,R/L again attempted to contact the Complainant, _ at the
telephone number he provided to the IPRA call-taker and listed on the Complaint Log Face Sheet. The Complainant did
not answer the phone, however, R/L was able to leave another detailed message requesting the Complainant call R/L at
the 018 District Station. Complainant did not return R/L's call. (ATT.#4)




Complaint Log No. 1061465
Lieutenant M.E. Sarlitto #23 7 — 018 District First Watch
13 May 2013

Page 2 of 2 - Continuation Sheet

29 April 2013 at 0200 Hrs.,R/L again attempted to contact the Complainant, _ at the
telephone number he provided to the IPRA call-taker and listed on the Complaint Log Face Sheet. The Complainant did
not answer the phone, however, R/L was able to leave yet another detailed message requesting the Complainant call R/L
at the 018 District Station. Complainant did not return R/L's call. (ATT #4)

29 April 2013, R/L drafted and placed in the Police Mai i rn receipt requested letter requesting an interview
with Complainant. USPS Article Number Wﬂwe letter was addressed to the Complainant

utilizing the address he provided to the IPRA call-taker and listed on the Complaint Log Face Sheet. R/L received the
Mail Receipt from Mail Room personnel 1 May 2013, (ATT.#5)

30 April 2013, R/L requested from 018 Third Watch personnel, the Third Watch Attendance and Assignment Sheets and
Work Sheets for 13 April 2013 in an effort to identify the accused due to the hour of the allegations and the overlap
between 3" and 1* Watch tour hours. R/L received same, as well as copies of Supervisors Logs, 1 May 2013. (ATT.#s
8,9,10,&11)

30 April 2013. R/L requested from the 018 District Citation Clerk a copy of the Citation Control Sheet that included the
citation number listed in the Complaint Log Face Sheet, and, if possible, a copy of the citation. R/L received same 1 May
2013 indicating P.O. M. Seiser # 4615, assigned to the 3™watch, and was assigned that particular citation book. (ATT.#'s
12,13,&14) R/L identified Accused #1 and completed the proper notification form and forwarded it to the Commander's
office for approval. (ATT.#'s15&16)

1 May 2013, R/L retrieved First Watch Attendance & Assignment Sheets as well as the First Watch Worksheets for 14
April 2013. (ATT.#'s 6&7)

R/L was unable to unequivocally identify any other accused officer / supervisor due to the number and variety of desk
officers spanning the 3" and 1* watch that might possibly fit the description of the accused officers and the number of
supervisors working the 3™ and 1® watch that might possibly fit the description of the accused Sergeant. Additionally, 13
April 2013 was a Saturday, (ATT.#11) a histori ight | jch necessitates a large number of officers from
outside units be assigned / detailed to work in 018. At any
given time, these officers / supervisors may be in 018 District Station and around the district desk completing paperwork,
making notifications on the station phones and / or working on the computers at the front desk.

4 May 2013, R/L accessed the United States Postal Service Tracking Website and learned that the Service had attempted
to deliver the Certified letter on 3 May 2013, however, due to no recipient / Complainant being present, a Notice was left
at the address. (ATT.#17)

8 May 2013, R/L accessed the United States Postal Service Tracking Website again and learned that the Service had
attempted, once again, to deliver the Certified letter on 4 May 2013, however, due to no recipient / Complainant being
present, a second Notice was left at the address.

12 May 2013, R/L accessed the United States Postal Service Tracking Website, a third time and learned that the letter
was still waiting to be picked up by the Complainant despite two Notices left for him by the USPS. (ATT .#18) Inthe
meantime, R/L has not received any return phone call from the Complainant nor visit by Complainant to the 018 District
Station for interview enabling her to record the Complainants' statement and secure a signed Sworn Affidavit.(ATT.#2)

FINDINGS /| RECOMMENDATIONS

R/L is unable to continue this investigation without the cooperation of the Complainant,—and

recommends that this Complaint Log Number Investigation be closed with a finding of :

UNFOUNDED - NO SWORN AFFIDAVIT



Complaint Log No. 1061465
Lieutenant M.E. Sarlitto #23 7 - 018 District First Watch

13 May 2013

Page 1 of 1 - Attachment List Sheet

Complaint Log No. 1061465 — Attachment List

A“a,‘;‘,';f"e"' Attachment N‘;,’Zg‘;;"’
1 Complaint Log No. 1061465 Face Sheet 3
2 Unsigned Sworn Affidavit 2
3 Investigation Assignment 3
4 To: From: Subject Report — Investigation 2
5 Certified Letter - Request for Interview 4
6 First Watch Work Assignment Sheets — 14 April 2013 1
7 First Watch Attendance & Assignment Sheets CLEAR 4
8 To:From:Subject Report Requesting Third Watch Sheets 1
9 Third Watch Supervisors Logs — 13 April 2013 6
10 Third Watch Attendance & Assignment Sheets — 13 April 2013 5
11 Third Watch Work Assignment Sheets — 13 April 2013 2
12 To:From:Subject Report Requesting Citation Control Sheet(s) 1
13 Citation Control Sheet 1
14 Transfer Listing for Violation Notices 1
15 CLEAR — Data Warehouse Personnel Check - PO M Seiser - 1
16 Notification - Automated Complaint — Investigation Update 1
17 USPS — Track & Confirm — 4 May 2013 2
18 USPS — Track & Confirm — 12 May 2013 2




SUMMARY REPORT DIG EST | COMPLAINT LOG NO TYPE DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1061660 info 07 Jun 13

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are to be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: [J CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,

INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK [STAR NO. NO. |UNIT ASSIGN. |UNIT DETAILED
Cheri Adrian Sgt | 2689 m 018 —memmemeeeeee
REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L., C. B, L.R., INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT STIGATION)

T DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
I 18 Apr 1 RGO (2

NAME RANK |STAR NO. NO. UNIT ASSIGN.  |UNIT DETAILED
1. SEISER, Michael PO |4615 018

o DATE OF APPOINT MENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)
& 10 Jul 95 ® oNDUTY [ OFF DUTY SWORN [0 cviLIAN
-
3 O onouty [ orrpury | O sworN [ civilian
L 4
3, [0 ONDuUTY O orrputy | OJ SWORN O cviuan
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED | CHARGES COURT BRANCH  |DISPOSITION & DATE

1.

cITYy STATE |TELEPHONE |[SEX/RACE D.0.BJAGE
Chicago IL M2 47

NAME ADDRESS* CITY STATE |TELEPHONE |[SEX/RACE | D.O.BJ/AGE

COMPLAINANT

NAME ADDRESS** CiTYy STATE |TELEPHONE X/RACE | D.OB/AGE

O fwnesses | vicTivs

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.
"IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX

#1 - The complainant alleges that the accused officer yelled at him and threatened to arrest him without justification.

#2 - The complainant alleges that the accused officer failed to provide his name and star upon request.

ALLEGATIONS

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12) C. L. NO.
1061660




Briefly summarize the investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence support or do not
support the allegation(s),

In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History will
be included as attachments

R/S attempted to contact Complainant on 14 May 13 at 1530hrs with negative results. A voice msg was left. R/S attempted
to contact Complainant again on 20 May 13 at 1600hrs with negative results and another voice msg was left.

R/S again call Complainant on 24 May 13 at 1550hrs and spoke to the Complainant who stated the he no longer wanted to
purse this complaint. Complainant signed a Letter Of Declination on 07 Jun 13. R/S has closed this report as NO Affidavit.

g
>
»
+ INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
G w|SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: UBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:
< SJLIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:
=5 b} 0 0
< >
Summarize the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation
Example: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be suspended
for --- days (not to exceed 5 days).
o |Allegation #1 - No Affidavit UNFOUNDED
z
O
£ |Allegation #2 - NO Affidavit - UNFOUNDED
< eg
z
£
Q
g
:
[
z
w

TELAPSED TIME (Total tme expressod m days)
31

e ————
DATE INITIATED (Date complant was recowed for nvestigation) | DATE COMPLETED (Date of this report)

06 May 13 07 Jun 13

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review form by INVEST)
completing the Investigator's Section.

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11" SHEET PAPER TO CONTINUE ANY ITEM.



COMMANDER 018 24 May 13

TO: Commander William Dunn

FROM: Sgt. Cheri Adrian #2689

SUBJECT: C.L.# 1061660- List of Attachments

1. Face Sheet

N

Unsigned Affidavit

3. Signed Letter of Declination

4. TO/FROM Telephone Contact #1

5. TO/FROM Telephone Contact #2

6. TO/FROM Telephone Contact #3

7. R/S's Summary TO/FROM

8. Notification Re: Automated Complaint % Sheet

9. Service Call Search

10. AA Sheet for 18 Apr 13 Beat Assignment for 1834

11. Event History Table for Bt 1834 || [ NN o 18 Apr 13

12. Assignment Sheet

Sgt. Cheri Adrian #2689



TYPE DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST | COMPLANTLOGNO. o
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1062839 0L spL13

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are to be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS

ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: [J CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,

INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK |STAR NO. YEE NO UNIT ASSIGN. |UNIT DETAILED
Nancy Sweeney Sgt 2286 018

REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L., C. B, L.R., INVENTORY NOS,, ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
338 W. Chicago Ave. 10 Jun 13 y 1330 1823
NAME RANK |STAR NO. EMPLOYEE NO. UNIT ASSIGN.  |UNIT DETAILED
1. Michael Seiser PO | 4815 018
2.
3,
SEX/RACE |D.0.B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)
g 1. M2 62 10 Jul 95 & oNDuTY [J oFfputy | ®sworn [ CivILAN
= |
8 kL 0O onouty [O offputy | O SWORN O civiLiaN
<
3 (] onouty [J orFFputy | O sworN [0 CvVILIAN
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED | CHARGES COURT BRANCH ISPOSITION & DATE
1.
2
3,
§ RESS** CITY STATE |TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE | D.O BJAGE
2 Chicago iL Fi1 -a:uzg
NAME ADDRESS** cITY STATE |TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE
2
2
g NAME ADDRESS** CITY STATE |TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE | D.O.BJAGE
s

[0 SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.
**IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX.

The complainant alleges that the accused Officer did not identify himself, failed to mirandize her and failed to inventory or return her asthma medications.
%]
z
2
<
§
| ———
C. L. NO.

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12)
1062839




SUMMARY

Brefly summarize the investigation describing your efforts lo prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether withesses or evidence support or do not

support the allegation(s). )
In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History wil

be induded as attachments.

R/Sgt. mailed the complainant the depariment letter, certified, through the USPS requesting the complainant contact R/Sgt. included was the phone
number and address where lo contact R/SgL. (enclosed is a copy of the receipt).

On 19 Jun 1 Sgt. called the complainant at the phone number provided and left a message on an answering machine, hrs. a female identifying
herself as retumned the phone call and R/Sgt. set up a meeting for 20 Jun 13 between 1400-1430 hrs. Ho
On 20 Jun complainant did not meet with R/Sgt. as scheduled and falled o call and cancel pre set meeling.

R/Sgt. phone the complainant 20 Jun 13 at 1920 hrs. and left ancther message on the answering machine along with the phone number and a request for

a return call,
Due to the lack of cooperation from the complainant, R/Sgt. is closing this CL.

ATTACH-

MENTS

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

——— e
DATE INITIATED (Date complaint was received for investigation) | DATE COMPLETED (Date of this repen)

26 Jun 13 0L JuLl3

INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST TOTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: ISUBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:
LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

0 0 0 C

e ———————
Summarize the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL suslained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Viclation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be suspended

for — days (not to exceed 5 days).

UNFOUNDED - NO SIGNED AFFIDAVIT |
FINDINGS: No Disciplinary action

ELAPSED iIME (Total trme expressed n doys)

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review form by INVESTIGAT

completing the Investigator's Section,

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11" SHEET OF



R b o o o

ATTACHMENTS for CL 1062839

Face Sheet

Half Sheet Investigator
Half Sheet Accused
Complainant Letter
USPS receipts
Unsigned Affidavit



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST |covpLamT Log o
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

1070850

TYPE

CR

DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)

10 Sept 14

INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are to be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where
the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: [ CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, = CHIEF,
INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF AFFAIRS DIVISION
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK |STAR NO. EMPLOY 0. UNIT ASSIGN UNIT DETAILED
Melvin Roman LT. 556 ﬂ 018 DNA

REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L., C.B., L.R., INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
[ B 01 Aug 14 _ 2030 hrs 1833
‘rume‘ [RANK |[STARNO.  |[EMPLOYEE NO. UNIT ASSIGN.  |UNIT DETAILED
§is Hagan, Gail Sgt 1818 018 DNA
2. Seiser, Michael P.O 4615 018 DNA
3. Gounaris, George P.O 19235 018 DNA
EX/AACE |D.0B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)

ﬁ 1. F/W 59 17 May 1993 RonDuTY [Jorrpury |X sworn  [JciviLan

g 2. M/W 62 10 Jul 1995 B onbutY [ oFFputy |® sworn  [JCIVILIAN
s M/W . 05 May 97 Bonoury [ oFFputy | sworn [ civiLian
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED|CHARGES COURT BRANCH DISPOSITION & DATE

1.

2.
3. -
-n
'; NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE|TELEPHONE [SEXRACE|D.O.BJ/AGE
3 Chicago, Il M/W -49 65
a
3
* — — —
» |NAME ADDRESS** CITY STATE |TELEPHONE [SEXRACE|D.O.B/AGE
£ Same as Complainant
O
>
@ INAME ADDRESS"" CITY STATE|TELEPHONE |[SEX/RACE| D.O.B./AGE
2 DNA
g
-

[J SEEATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.

"*IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX.

ALLEGATIONS

incident occurred 01 Aug 14 at approximately 2130 hrs at

Complainant states that while going through an eviction process, the above listed officers removed him from his residence

with only the clothes on his back and verbally abused himM "Deadbeat™ and "Con Artist". The alleged

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12)

C. L. NO.
1070850




Briefly summarize the investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence support or do not

support the allegation(s).
In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary ol Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History will

be included as altachments.

n 19 Aug 14, R/LL. contacted the complainant concerning the above listed complaint. The complainant stated that on the
ate and time specified three police officers came to his residence and forced him from his residence due to a court order
hich the complainant states was insufficient grounds for being removed from the residence. The complainant states that
here were two male officers in blue uniforms and one female officers in white. A search of the event history and

ttendance and Assignment Sheets (SEE ATTACHMENT # 6A-B) indicate the accused officers who fit the description
ziven. The complainant further stated that one of the male officers was unprofessional and that the officer treated him
nfairly calling the complainant a "deadbeat” and "Con Artist”". The complainant further indicated that the female officer
nd the other male officer did not mistreat him but did force him from his residence. On 20 Aug 14, the complainant signed
CPD Sworn Affidavit Form (SEE ATTACHMENT# 2 ). At that time the complainant also chose to hand write further

nformation into the complaint pertaining to the court order. This court order is being adjudicated through the Cook County
ourt System under ﬂand being addressed io:. 26 Aug 14, R/LT.
equested assistance from the Chicago Police Department Office of Legal Affairs (SEE ATTACHMENT # 14A-C). R/Lt.
equested information as to any document which prohibits Chicago Police officers from enforcing a Court Order as
ndicated above. The Office of Legal Affairs with input from the City of Chicago Corporation Counsel's Office indicated
hat by Illinois Law it is the responsibility of the Sherrifs Department to serve evictions, but Legal Affairs could not produce
ny documentation indicating or specifically instructing Chicago Police Officers from enforcing court orders. On 27 Aug
14, Sandra Brode of the Office Of Legal Affairs indicated that she agreed that as it stands now there is insufficient guidance
m the Department regarding an Officer’s role when dispatched to the scene of an eviction. Sandra Brode further
ndicated that based on this investigation the Department is currently working on a bulletin to advise officer as to the desired
rocedure (SEE ATTACHMENT # 14B).

SUMMARY

ontinued on page 2 of 4

INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S)  |ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: UBMITTED WITH THIS FILE:
LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

10,14,16,18, 2569 101114 24

Summarize the findings and recommend ation s. Rule yiolations will be cited by number only, One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded, 3. That the accused member be
suspended for --- days (not to exceed 5 days).

‘indings:

ccused # 1: That on 01 Aug 14, 2130 hrs a_ the accused removed him from his residence with only the clothes on his

Recommendation: No disciplinary action

ccused # 2: That on 01 Aug 14, 2130 hrs at“e accused removed him from his residence with only the clothes on his
ack and verbally abused the complainant by calling the complainant a "Deadbeat” and "Con Artist".

UNFOUNDED
Recommendation: No disciplinary action

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

ccused # 3: That on 01 Aug 14, 2130 hrs a_ the accused removed him from his residence with only the clothes on his
ack and verbally abused the complainant by calling the complainant a "Deadbeat” and "Con Artist”,

UNFOUNDED
Recommendation: No disciplinary action

DATE INITIATED (Date complaint was received for investigation) VoATE COMPLETED (Date ol this report) I'mﬁuf (Tolal ime expressed in days)

19 Aug 14 10 Sept 14 23

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review form by INVESTIGATORS SIG
completing the Investigator's Section.

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11" SHEET OF WHITE PAPER TO CONTINUE ANY ITEM




CR # 1070850
Page 2 of 4

On 28 Aug 14, R/Lt. met with and interviewed _f the
condominium in question.- is the original caller who requested police service in
obtaining a police report for a tenant who failed to comply with a court order to vacate an
apartment thatﬂowned (SEE ATTATCHMENT #10). -indicatcd that he
did call the police at which time a tall male white officer arrived (Officer Seiser).

-gavc the officer a copy of the court order which stated W was to
be out of the residence on 01 Aug 14 prior to 1500 hrs and that was still in
the residence in direct violation of said order. [ BBl indicated that the second officer
arrived (Officer Gounaris) but that the second officer took no active role. [JJJJJlhen
indicated that a female white Sergeant (Sgt, Hagen) arrived on scene after being
requested by the officer (Officer Seiser), at which time the sergeant also inspected the
order. [JJtated that all parties then entered the elevator and went to the
apartment.

stated that he and his associate stayed near the elevator as instructed by the
officers at which time the officers knocked on the apartment door. [ stated that
the officers verbally called out to indicate they were the police with no answer from
inside the residence. -thcn indicated that the male white officer (Officer Seiser)
requested the door key to the apartment at which time the officer went to check the door.
indicated that when the officer did so, ||} then answered the door.
stated that the officers and sergeant then had a conversation outside the

apartment with_ indicating that he had another order from the court granting
him the right to stay (SEE ATTACHMENT # 11A-C).

-indicatcd that || 210 wed the officers to enter the residence as [}

B v/t to look for the order he indicated he had. stated that he did not
go into the apartment with the officers but stayed outside. indicated that the

officers were in the apartment for an extended period of time. tated he heard
the officers advising _thal he was in violation of the order and that [}
was suiioscd to be out of the residence per court order. | indicated

that he heard becoming loud and irate and that the officer (Indicatin
Officer Seiser) then raised his voice trying to get _to listen. ithen

stated that he heard — then say "I'll just leave".

- stated that he stayed upstairs and observed leave the residence
with the two police officers while he stayed upstairs with the Sgt. stated that a
few minutes later the officers let the Sgt. know that iwas coming back
upstairs because forgot and wanted (o retrieve his computer.
stated that he felt that the officers were very professional and that he never heard any of

the officers or serfeanl make any verbal abusive comments at [ and that it

was who became loud and unruly inside the apartment.




CR # 1070850
Page 3 of 4

On 29 Aug 14,

was contacted and interviewed independently of any

stated that on Aug 1, 2014 he accompanied _

oncerning a court order on a condominium owned by [l
ave the same account of the incident given previously hyﬁ
stated that he observed the officers arrive and view the court order. The
witness stated that a Sergeant arrived at which time all the parties went up to the
apartment in the elevator. The witness stated that the officers went to the door and
knocked loudly calling out that they were Chicago Police officers. T icers
continued to knock loudly and repeatedly with no response. ﬂ stated that an
officer subsequently took the door keys from and went to check the door lock.
The witness stated that the occupant in the residence then opened the door. The witness

stated that the Officers and Sergeant then began to advise the occupant,*of
the court order at which time _acknowledged that he was aware of the order
and also indicated that he had filed a motion to stay in the property.

The witness stated that the officers asked to see the motion at which tim_
and the officers entered the apartment. _ stated that the officers waited
patiently and allowed * about 15 to twenty minutes to look for the paperwork
at which time _ raising his voice. stated
that he then heard one of the officers also raise his voice in order to get to

listen. stated that he felt the officer had to raise his voice becausc [l
stated that when the officer raised his voice it was

to ask if he understood the requirements of the court order.
stated that after the officer asked the question say that

he was just going to leave.

-tatcd that || subscquently left the apartme

nt carrying a bag,
along with the Officers while the Sergeant stayed at the apartment. ﬂsta(ed

that he and -wcrc then allowed by the Sergeant to take photos of the apartment
_ stated that *

but were not allowed to stay in the apartment.
came back up to the apartment to retrieve some more property and that he observed [
-'c-cmcr the apartment to do so. When asked, stated that he never
heard the Officers or Sergeant being verbally abusive t

The accused officers were subsequently served with their administrative rights and
notified of the pending allegations (SEE ATTACHMENTS 19-21). Reports by all three
officers were submitted and reviewed. The reports of the officers were all consistent in
that the officers attempted to ascertain that was aware of the pending court
order as well as consistent in that became verbally loud and uncooperative
and subsequently stated that he would leave while looking for his paperwork. This is
corroborated by both witnesses who both indicated they
heard the statement.  The officers escorted from the building which




CR # 1070850
Page 4 of 4

would be consistent with common police procedure in keeping opposing parties separate
from each other and to keep situations from becoming more serious or physical in nature.
If the officers failed to do so, they would have been in dereliction of their duties. [l
also went back up into the apartment to get more of his property which again
indicates a freedom of movement without restraint. All three of the accused members
indicate that none of them verbally abused the complainant nor did they observe any
other officer verbally abusing the com lainantm This is also corroborated
by witnesses “ho oth indicate that they felt the officers
were very patient and professional at all times.

Based on the above listed information, R/Lt. requests that this investigation be closed.



ATTACHMENTS
CR # 1070850

ATTACHMENT

Face Sheet

Signed swom affidavit

Web Complaint

Notification Investigating Officer
Event history print out

Attendance and Assignment Sheet
Notification naming accused members
Attempt to Notify Complainant To From Report
Two page handwritten note from complainant

Copy of Court Order
Copy of Motion To Stay
Notification regarding new address for complainant

To From report attempting to Notify Witness

Copy of Email between R/Lt. and Legal Affairs Division
Notification concerning witness
To From Report conceming interview of

Administrative Proceedings Rights/ Sgt G. Hagen 1818
Notification of Charges/Allegations

Waiver of Counsel/Request To Secure Legal Counsel
Administrative Proceedings Rights/ P.O M. Seiser 4615
Notification of Charges/Allegations

Waiver of Counsel/Request To Secure Legal Counsel
Administrative Proceedings Rights/ P.O G. Gounaris 19235
Notification of Charges/Allegations

Waiver of Counsel/Request To Secure Legal Counsel
To From Subject report from Sgt. G. Hagen 1818

To From Subject report from P.O. M. Seiser 4615

To From Subject Report from P.O. G. Gounaris 19235

Notification regarding the identity of additional witness
lo lrom report concerning interview of witness _

ATTACHMENT NO.

1A-B
2
3A-B
4
5A-B
6A-B
7A-C
8
9A-B
10
11A-C
12

13
14A-C
15
16A-B
17

18A-B

19A-C

20A-C

21A-C

22A-B
23A-B
24



SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST | COMPLAINT LOG NO. TYPE DATE OF REPORT (Day-Mo.-Yr.)
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT 1079354 INFO 23 March 2016
INSTRUCTIONS: To be used in all cases that are 1o be classified as elther EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED, or in SUSTAINED cases where

the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS
ACCUSED. SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: [ CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR, CHIEF,

INDEPENDENT POLICE REVIEW AUTHORITY BUREAU OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
FROM -INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK |STAR NO. YEE NO. UNIT ASSIGN UNIT DETAILED
BARTZ, Michael t | 2364 “ 018 DNA

REFERENCE NOS. (LIST ALL RELATED C.L, C. B, LR, INVENTORY NOS., ETC., PERTINENT TO THIS INVESTIGATION)
DNA

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INCIDENT
348 N. State St. Chicago, IL 60654 20 Feb 2016 ; 2015hrs. 1831
NAME RANK |STAR NO. EMPLOYEE NO. UNIT ASSIGN. UNIT DETAILED
1. SEISER, Michael PO | 4615 ] 018 DNA
2,
3.
SEX/RACE [D.0.B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT)
g 1. W2 2 10 Jul 95 Bd ONDUTY 0 ofFFouTty X] SWORN O civiuan
§ >, (0 onouty [ offputy | O SworN O civiuan
L= 4
3. ] ONDuUTY 0 orFFputy | 0 sworn O cviLIAN
IF APPLIES, DATE ARRESTED/INDICTED | CHARGES COURT BRANCH  [DISPOSITION & DATE
1.
2.
3,
E |NAME ADDRESS** cITY STATE |TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE |D.O.BJAGE
; Chicago IL M2 UNK/33
-
NAME ADDRESS™ cITY STATE |TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE |D.0.B/AGE
(7]
=
Q
>
@ |NAME ADDRESS*™ CITY STATE [TELEPHONE |SEX/RACE | D.0.BJAGE
7
Y
=
=
=
(|

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.
*|F CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX.

The reporting complainant alleges that on 20 February 2016, 2015hrs., at 348 N. State St., Beat 1831, the accused officer yelled at the complainant and
displayed discriminatory behavior towards him while issuing him a citation. According to the complainant, while the accused officer was writing the ticket

he said, "its clear to me you can afford it."

ALLEGATIONS

C. L. NO,

CPD-44.112-A (Rev. 6/12)
1079354




Briefty summarize the Investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove the allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence support or do not

support the allegation(s).
In sustained cases ONLY, coples of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous Complimentary History will

be Included as attachments.

The investigation revealed that the complainant alleges that the accused officer yelled at him and displayed discriminatory behavior towards him while
issuing @ citation. In his allogation, the complainant stated that while being issued a cltation, the accused officer toid him "It Is clear o me you can afford
it* The complainant belleves the accused officer was referring to the vehicie he was driving.(Att, #1)

The undersigned sent a letter to the complainant via USPS Certified Mail Receipt on 03 March 2016.(Axt. #3a, #3b) The letter informed the complainant
how to contact the undersigned. On 11 March 2018, 1640hrs., the undersigned received a telephone call from the complainant. The undersigned
explained the investigative process 1o the complainant, as well as the steps In that process. The undersigned related to the complainant that the next step
in the Investigative process would be the signing of the Affidavit. R/Sgt. explained what the Affidavit would entall and told the complainant that it is a
crucial stop In the investigative process. The complainant told the undersigned that he did not want to sign the Affidavit and that this was as far as he
wanted to take this complaint.(Att. #3) Therefore, no Affidavit could be signed.(Att. #2)

The undersigned verified the accused officer on the complaint form(Att. #1) by conducting a check of the Dally Watch Assignment Sheet(Att. #6), the
Attendance and Assignment Record(Att. #7), as well as a Data Warehouse Alpha Star Query.(All. #8)

SUMMARY

OTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
ED WITH THIS FILE:

PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LIST
ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS-
SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S)
UST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS-
SUPPORTING ALLEGATION
LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:!

ATTACH-
MENTS

0 0

Summarize the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number only. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary Action will be
made by the investigator. The recommendation will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member be suspended

for --- days (not to exceed 5 days).

FINDINGS:

The undersigned was not able to obtain a signed Affidavit due to the complainant's unwillingness 1o sign it: The undersigned was however, able to verify
the identity of the accused officer.

No Affidavit, no conversion.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

No disciplinary action,

FINDINGS - RECOMMENDATIONS

e ————————
ELAPSED TIME (Total time expressed in days)

—— e ——
DATE INITIATED (Date complaint was received for investigation) | DATE COMPLETED (Date of this report)

02 Mar 2016 23 Mar 16 21

Investigator will intiate the Command Channel Review form by
completing the Investigator's Section.

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 81/2 x 11



ATTACHMENTS CL# 1079354

1. Complaint Form

2. Sworn Affidavit
To/From/Subject Report: Contact /Interview of Complainant; Sgt. Bartz #2364
3a. Complainant Letter
3b. USPS Certified Mail Receipt
Notification RE: Automated Complaint: Sgt Bartz #2364

_ Notification RE: Automated Complaint; PO Seiser #4615
Daily Watch Assignment Sheet, 018" District, 3" Watch, 20 Feb 2016
Attendance and Assignment Record, 018" District, 3" Watch, 20 Feb 2016
Data Warehouse Alpha Star Query

r
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Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 406

Redaction Reasons by Page

Redaction Date: 7/21/2020 2:57:15 PM

Page | Reason Description Occurrences
1 2
2 9
3 16
4 21
5 3
6 4
8 7
9 1
10 2
11 3
12 3
13 10
14 1
15 7
16 16
17 24
18 23
19 8
20 13
21 16
2 7
23 1
24 7
25 2
26 3
27 2
28 13
29 11
30 2
31 3




Redaction Log

Redaction Date: 7/21/2020 2:57:15 PM

Page

Reason

Description

Occurrences

32

33

34

36

| | 9| W

37

(B

38

39

40
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Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Redaction Date: 7/21/2020 2:57:15 PM

Reason

Description




Redaction Date: 7/27/2020 10:21:09 AM
Redaction Log

Total Number of Redactions in Document: 1

Redaction Reasons by Page

Page Reason Description Occurrences

17 1




Redaction Log

Redaction Reasons by Exemption

Redaction Date: 7/27/2020 10:21:09 AM

Reason

Description

Pages
(Count)

17(1)




